

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

Mark Gilmore; and Mark Harder,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

Kate Gallego, in her official capacity as Mayor of the city of Phoenix; Jeff Barton, in his official capacity as City Manager of the City of Phoenix; and City of Phoenix,

Defendants/Appellees,

-and-

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, (AFSCME) Local 2384,

Intervening Defendant/Appellee.

Case No.: 1CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No: CV2019-009033

**Intervening Defendant/Appellee's Response to
Brief of Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation**

Daniel Bonnett (AZ # 014127)
Martin and Bonnett PLLC
4647 N. 32nd Street, Suite 185
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
dbonnett@martinbonnett.com

Jennifer Kroll (AZ # 019859)
Martin and Bonnett PLLC
4647 N. 32nd Street, Suite 185
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Appellate courts should not consider arguments not raised by the parties directly appealing a decision.	9
II. Contrary to PLF’s assertion, Plaintiffs did not bring their claims as public interest litigants.....	10
III. Awarding fees to Defendant Intervenors in this action will not “chill” First Amendment rights.....	12
IV. The standard established in <i>Christiansburg Garment</i> does not apply to this action.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of State Cnty. & Mun. Emps. AFL-CIO Loc. 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 105 (2020).....	7, 12
<i>Am. Power Prod., Inc. v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 364 (2017).....	16
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985).....	8
<i>Chaurasia v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 212 Ariz. 18 (Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	12
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Lyman v. State</i> , 824 P.2d 703 (Alaska 1992)	17
<i>Maricopa-Stanfield Irr. & Drainage Dist. v. Robertson</i> , 211 Ariz. 485 (2005).....	13
<i>Piccioli v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 113 (2020).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	9
<i>Sengupta v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 21 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2001)	17
<i>White Mountain Health Ctr., Inc. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 241 Ariz. 230 (Ct. App. 2016).....	9

Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,
141 Ariz. 346 (1984)..... 8, 12, 13

Statutes

A.R.S § 12-341.01..... passim

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 19.....6

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 24.....6

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 304 (1981).....13
